SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

500 West Fourth Street Davenport, Iowa 52801-1106

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 326-8257 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.com WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.com



JON R. BURGSTRUM, P.E. ANGIE KERSTEN
County Engineer Assistant County Engineer

BECKY WILKISON Administrative Assistant

MEMO

TO: Dee Bruemmer

County Administrator

FROM: Jon Burgstrum

County Engineer

SUBJ: Resolution Approving Setting of Public Hearing Date on Road Vacations

DATE: August 18, 2011

This action is the next step in our analysis of our Class "B" road system. Three road sections have been identified as having little or no use to the traveling public and are recommended for vacation. Approval of a Resolution to set the date for a public hearing to vacate roads as listed below, Thursday, September 1, 2011 at 5:30pm at the Scott County Administration Building – 600 W. 4th Street, Davenport IA.

A portion of 300th Street:

Affected Landowners:

Edward Noel Long Grove IA 52756
Scott Madden Eldridge IA 52748
Dan Tuftee McCausland IA 52758
Reid Grunwald Long Grove IA 52756

A portion of the Loussaert Road

Eugene Loussaert Mission TX 78572

Burnette Martin Long Grove IA 52756

Dean Martin Long Grove IA 52756

Francis Costello Long Grove IA 52756

Nicholas Mangan Morrison IL 61270

A portion of 296th Street,

Shaff Farms Camanche IA 52730

Mark Berger New Liberty IA 52765

Patti Jo Anderson New Liberty IA 52765

Jeffery Vanderheiden Wheatland IA 52777

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AUGUST 18, 2011

APPROVAL OF SETTING OF A PUBLIC HEARING DATE ON ROAD VACATION AND CLOSURE OF SCOTT COUNTY ROADS: A PORTION OF 300TH STREET, A PORTION OF THE LOUSSAERT ROAD, AND A PORTION OF 296TH STREET.

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

Section 1. A public hearing date on the vacation of a portion of Scott County Roads: a portion of 300th Street, a portion of a the Loussaert Road, and a portion of 296th Street, Thursday, September 1, 2011 at 5:30pm at the Scott County Administration Building.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.